"""-——_‘-;..‘—‘_—'._—_‘__ =

;‘% gleettcas gIljt[bten =

C@annalj of ﬁenfucl‘nj "”'-“

by James Otis' '\ *

—— -———



This edition published 2023
by Living Book Press
Copyright © Living Book Press, 2023

ISBN: 978-1-76153-018-0 (hardcover)
978-1-76153-019-7 (softcover)

First published in 1912.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored
in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any other form or means — elec-
tronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the
prior permission of the copyright owner and the publisher or as provided
by Australian law.

\— A catalogue record for this

NATIONAL book is available from the
Y National Library of Australia

IBRAR
OF AUSTRALIA

i | id







Map to illustrate
the Story of

Hannah of Kentucky

SCALE OF MILES

) [y 100
50%
at
., @B°
)
A.m.
2
%
ot K
%

WA\E
RrRT L /
o [}
a __- .
L
iy 4 .0
. o M .
.m._ ..vmw = " uua_.. O)?
Yol ﬂ.u_.-a Lic __w..l_.
20 Is of NE
0.4 the Ohio | \ ;
= Boo S@mdoﬂﬂo g
Harrodetowp o \!
N T

PART OF VIRGINI

&
w® _

PSR LS RN G w

i 3
éo

vvrbm,_ v

s 00 NG AL
eriand Gilp o
e %h\ g
o o .I\\.\

N Vw«v&\
7&&, s i

Cui

L. POATES EWE.00., M.




Hannah of Kentucky

by

JAMES OTis







PNk N

[0V} D DN NN NNNDNDNE PP R =l O
ZBRIRLREBRBREExNanEsRES:

CONTENTS
At Boonesborough
Beginning the Story
Mr. Boone on the Yadkin

Mr. Boone Decides to Move His Family

Making Ready for the Journey
What We Wore

Driving Cattle and Sheep
Camping at Nightfall

The Long Halt

Jimmy Boone Goes to the Clinch
Murder of Jimmy Boone and Friends
A Time of Mourning

The Faint-Hearted Return

A New Home

Making Moccasins

Tanning Leather

Governor Dunmore Sends for Boone
Our Home on the Clinch
Household Duties

Attacked by a Wildcat

Mr. Boone and Father Return
The Wilderness Road

Building the Forts

Setting out for Boonesborough
Gathering Salt

Boonesborough

Precautions Against an Attack
Our Home in the Fort

Making Ready for Cooking
Furnishing the House



31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42,
43.
44,
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.

The Hominy Block

The Supply of Water
Sports Inside the Fort
Werestling and Running
The Religion of the Indians
Indian Babies

Colonel Callaway Arrives
News From the Eastern Colonies
Venturing Outside the Fort
Who Owned Kentucky?
Making Ready to Build a Home
Billy’s Hard Lot

Preparing Nettle-Bark Flax
Spinning and Soap Making
Broom Making

More Indian Murders
Indian “Signs”

Woodcraft and Hunting
Pelts Used as Money

The Petition of the Settlers
Making Sugar

Building Fences and Shearing Sheep

The Capture of the Girls

My Willful Thoughts

Finding the Trail

The Pursuit

The Story Told by Jemima
Elizabeth’s Heroism

Rescuing the Girls

The Alarm Among the Settlers
Indians on the Warpath

50
52
54
55
57
59
60
62
63
66
68
70
72
74
75
77
79
81
82
84
86
88
90
91
93
95
96
97
99

101
102



62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72.
73.

The First Wedding in Kentucky
The Wedding Festivities

The Bride’s Home

The Housewarming

Attacks by the Indians

Besieged by the Savages

In the Midst of the Fight

The Assault by the Indians
Failure of the Assault

The Watchfulness of the Indians
The Sortie

My Father Wounded

104
106
108
111
112
114
116
118
119
120
121
123



A NOTE TO THE READER

This book was written in the early 20th century, a time
when societal attitudes and language were significantly
from what we recognize today. As you delve into its pages,
you might come across terms and descriptions that our
modern sensibilities find offensive or inappropriate. These
echo the beliefs and biases of that era, some of which were
fueled by ignorance, fear, and misunderstanding.

We’ve chosen to preserve the original text, providing an
unvarnished window into the past. It’s essential to approach
this reading with an open heart and mind, recognizing the
historical context that shaped these terms and views. While
we’ve made progress as a society, the shadows of these old
attitudes sometimes persist.

By recognizing and reflecting on the profound impact
such perspectives have left on our culture, we can deepen
our understanding of history and chart a course towards a
more inclusive and compassionate future.



AT BOONESBOROUGH

WHEN a girl fourteen years old,
who has never been to a real
school, sits down to write a story,
she ought to explain her boldness.
More than two years ago my
family came to Boonesborough
over the Wilderness Road with
Mr. Daniel Boone. We believed
then that it would not be very
long before the Indians would be
driven out of Kentucky; but they
| are making even more trouble
) for us now than when we first
| 1Y came here.

It may not seem possible that
the Indians, who are surround-
ing our fort and forcing us to stay
inside, could have anything to do
with my writing what mother
says will be a story such as the
children on the other side of the
mountains have never read. Yet,
were it not for them, [ should be
at work in the flax field to-day rather than sitting here
in the cabin. Mother says it will help to keep my mind
from the dangers which beset us, if I tell how we happen
to be in Colonel Boone’s fort on this day of August in
the year 1777.




2 HannNaH or KENTUCKY

BEGINNING THE STORY

THE greatest difhiculty in writing a story of this sort is in
beginning it. I do not know what to say first, and mother
has no time to help me, for she is too busy spinning
threads of nettle flax. This kind of work is very hard,
but she must do it or we shall soon be without cloth for
garments. The Indians are prowling around so thickly
that we women and children may not venture into the
flax field even though all the men and boys in the fort
go to guard us.

It isn’t to be sup-
posed that any one
outside our own fam-
ily will ever see what
I am writing, and yet I
ought to begin it prop-
erly. Mother makes me
laugh when she says
that my grandchildren
will be interested in
reading of our life out
here, where everything

would be so beauti-
| ful but for the savages.
The idea of a girl only
fourteen years old writ-
ing something for her
grandchildren to read!




MR. BOONE ON THE YADKIN 3

MR. BOONE ON THE YADKIN

My father’s cabin stood next to the one built by Mr.
Daniel Boone, near the Yadkin River in North Caro-
lina, and I was born there a year after the birth of Mr.
Boone’s daughter, Jemima. I cannot begin to tell what
a venturesome life Mr. Boone has led. Even before he
married Rebecca Bryan, he went, some say, with General
Braddock to fight the French and Indians. To this day I
do not believe any one can explain how he ever came out
alive from that terrible slaughter. Mother says he must
have had enough fighting then, for he came back meek
as any lamb and married Rebecca, expecting, I suppose,
to become a planter.

But he must have soon given up all idea of settling
down, for I have been told that he spent the greater
portion of his time with his brother, Squire, isn’t that an






