

This edition published 2023 by Living Book Press Copyright © Living Book Press, 2023

ISBN: 978-1-76153-018-0 (hardcover) 978-1-76153-019-7 (softcover)

First published in 1912.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any other form or means – electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior permission of the copyright owner and the publisher or as provided by Australian law.



A catalogue record for this book is available from the National Library of Australia



# Hannah of Kentucky

bγ

James Otis



## Contents

1.	At Boonesborough	1
2.	Beginning the Story	2
3.	Mr. Boone on the Yadkin	3
4.	Mr. Boone Decides to Move His Family	4
5.	Making Ready for the Journey	6
6.	What We Wore	7
7.	Driving Cattle and Sheep	8
8.	Camping at Nightfall	10
9.	The Long Halt	12
10.	Jimmy Boone Goes to the Clinch	13
11.	Murder of Jimmy Boone and Friends	14
12.	A Time of Mourning	16
13.		17
14.	A New Home	19
15.	Making Moccasins	19
16.	Tanning Leather	20
17.	Governor Dunmore Sends for Boone	22
18.	Our Home on the Clinch	24
19.	Household Duties	26
20.	Attacked by a Wildcat	28
21.	Mr. Boone and Father Return	33
22.	The Wilderness Road	34
23.	Building the Forts	36
24.	Setting out for Boonesborough	38
25.	Gathering Salt	39
26.	Boonesborough	41
27.	Precautions Against an Attack	43
28.	Our Home in the Fort	44
29.	Making Ready for Cooking	45
30.	Furnishing the House	48

31.	The Hominy Block	50
32.		52
33.		54
34.		55
35.	The Religion of the Indians	57
36.		59
37.	Colonel Callaway Arrives	60
38.	News From the Eastern Colonies	62
39.	Venturing Outside the Fort	63
40.	Who Owned Kentucky?	66
41.	Making Ready to Build a Home	68
42.	Billy's Hard Lot	70
43.	Preparing Nettle-Bark Flax	72
44.	Spinning and Soap Making	74
45.	Broom Making	75
46.	More Indian Murders	77
47.	Indian "Signs"	79
48.	Woodcraft and Hunting	81
49.		82
50.	The Petition of the Settlers	84
51.	Making Sugar	86
52.	$\partial$ $\partial$ $1$	88
53.		90
54.	My Willful Thoughts	91
55.		93
56.	The Pursuit	95
57.	The Story Told by Jemima	96
58.	Elizabeth's Heroism	97
59.	Rescuing the Girls	99
60.	The Alarm Among the Settlers	101
61.	Indians on the Warpath	102

62.	The First Wedding in Kentucky	104
63.	The Wedding Festivities	106
64.	The Bride's Home	108
65.	The Housewarming	111
66.	Attacks by the Indians	112
67.	Besieged by the Savages	114
68.	In the Midst of the Fight	116
69.	The Assault by the Indians	118
70.	Failure of the Assault	119
71.	The Watchfulness of the Indians	120
72.	The Sortie	121
73.	My Father Wounded	123

### A NOTE TO THE READER

This book was written in the early 20th century, a time when societal attitudes and language were significantly from what we recognize today. As you delve into its pages, you might come across terms and descriptions that our modern sensibilities find offensive or inappropriate. These echo the beliefs and biases of that era, some of which were fueled by ignorance, fear, and misunderstanding.

We've chosen to preserve the original text, providing an unvarnished window into the past. It's essential to approach this reading with an open heart and mind, recognizing the historical context that shaped these terms and views. While we've made progress as a society, the shadows of these old attitudes sometimes persist.

By recognizing and reflecting on the profound impact such perspectives have left on our culture, we can deepen our understanding of history and chart a course towards a more inclusive and compassionate future.

#### AT BOONESBOROUGH



WHEN a girl fourteen years old, who has never been to a real school, sits down to write a story, she ought to explain her boldness. More than two years ago my family came to Boonesborough over the Wilderness Road with Mr. Daniel Boone. We believed then that it would not be very long before the Indians would be driven out of Kentucky; but they are making even more trouble for us now than when we first came here.

It may not seem possible that the Indians, who are surrounding our fort and forcing us to stay inside, could have anything to do with my writing what mother says will be a story such as the children on the other side of the mountains have never read. Yet, were it not for them, I should be

at work in the flax field to-day rather than sitting here in the cabin. Mother says it will help to keep my mind from the dangers which beset us, if I tell how we happen to be in Colonel Boone's fort on this day of August in the year 1777.

#### **B**EGINNING THE **S**TORY

THE greatest difficulty in writing a story of this sort is in beginning it. I do not know what to say first, and mother has no time to help me, for she is too busy spinning threads of nettle flax. This kind of work is very hard, but she must do it or we shall soon be without cloth for garments. The Indians are prowling around so thickly that we women and children may not venture into the flax field even though all the men and boys in the fort go to guard us.



It isn't to be supposed that any one outside our own family will ever see what I am writing, and yet I ought to begin it properly. Mother makes me laugh when she says that my grandchildren will be interested in reading of our life out here, where everything would be so beautiful but for the savages. The idea of a girl only fourteen years old writing something for her grandchildren to read!

#### MR. BOONE ON THE YADKIN

My father's cabin stood next to the one built by Mr. Daniel Boone, near the Yadkin River in North Carolina, and I was born there a year after the birth of Mr. Boone's daughter, Jemima. I cannot begin to tell what a venturesome life Mr. Boone has led. Even before he married Rebecca Bryan, he went, some say, with General Braddock to fight the French and Indians. To this day I do not believe any one can explain how he ever came out alive from that terrible slaughter. Mother says he must have had enough fighting then, for he came back meek as any lamb and married Rebecca, expecting, I suppose, to become a planter.

But he must have soon given up all idea of settling down, for I have been told that he spent the greater portion of his time with his brother, Squire, isn't that an

